                                                                    November 12, 1997

Carrie-Lee Coke, General Counsel

California Manufacturers Association

980 Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Sacramento, California  95814-2742

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-501
Dear Ms. Coke:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May the CMA host a series of "Issues Forums," at which a legislator speaks and receives dinner?  

2.  May the CMA print a synopsis of the legislator’s speech in the CMA newsletter which will be mailed to member and nonmember companies in the legislator’s district?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Yes.  A meal is not a “payment” if the filer/legislator gives a speech.  Since there is no compensation involved, no honorarium will result.

2.  The CMA may print a copy of the legislator’s speech in its newsletter.  However, without a copy of the text of the speech, we cannot analyze whether printing the synopsis of the speech in the CMA newsletter would be a contribution.

FACTS
The California Manufacturers Association ("CMA") is a nonprofit organization comprised of manufacturing company members that represents the interests of those members before the California Legislature, the Governor's office, state agencies and the courts.  CMA also offers various services and benefits to its members.  For the legislative work, CMA employs four registered lobbyists on its staff.

CMA would like to host a series of "Issues Forums" whereby CMA would invite a member of the Legislature to its office for the purpose of speaking on a topical matter at a dinner meeting. The legislator would receive dinner but would not be paid to speak.

Representatives from several member companies, as well as a few members of the CMA staff, including lobbyists, would attend the Issues Forum.  CMA would determine which member companies would participate in a given event.  Member companies that send representatives to the event would pay for the cost of the dinner, which would include a prorata share for the meals of the legislator and the CMA staff and lobbyists.

Additionally, a synopsis of the legislator's remarks would be printed in CMA's newsletter and mailed to all CMA members as well as to selected nonmember companies in the particular legislator's home district.

ANALYSIS
Question 1

Pursuant to Regulation 18950.3 (copy enclosed), when a public official makes a speech or participates in a panel, necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with the speech or event are considered neither gifts nor income.  Since the legislator is not being paid to speak at the Issues Forum, he or she is also not receiving an honorarium (Sections 89501 and 89502). 

In addition, Regulation 18932.4(e), exceptions to “honorarium” and Regulation 18942(a)(9), exceptions to gift and exceptions to gift limits, contain the following identical language:

     “Free admission, and refreshments and similar non‑cash nominal benefits provided to a filer during the entire event at which the filer gives a speech, participates in a panel or seminar, or provides a similar service, and actual intrastate transportation and any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with the speech, panel, seminar, or service, including but not limited to meals and beverages on the day of the activity.  These items are not payments and need not be reported by any filer.”

Since the legislator has not received a gift or income, the official has no reporting requirements.  Transportation expenses in connection with making a speech or participating on a panel, if the travel is in the State of California, are likewise not reportable.  (Williams Advice Letter, No. I-95-405, Harvey Advice Letter, No. A-87-281.)

Question 2

The CMA will print a synopsis of the legislator’s speech in its newsletter which is mailed to all members and nonmember companies in the legislator’s home district.  Since no public funds are used, the mass mailing prohibitions (Section 89001; Regulation 18901) do not apply to the CMA newsletter.  Without a copy of the speech, we cannot analyze whether printing a synopsis of the speech would be considered a contribution.  (Please refer to Regulation 18215, copy enclosed.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





